RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COPPELL, TEXAS, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 010996.3, THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING THE WATER RATES (MONTHLY), IN PART; THE SEWER RATES (MONTHLY), IN PART; AND THE GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES, IN PART; AND PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Coppell, Texas, previously adopted Resolution No. 010996.3 to provide for general and special fees and charges to be assessed and collected by the City, as authorized by the Code of Ordinances and other applicable codes, ordinances, resolutions, and laws; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Coppell desires to amend certain fees as set forth therein and delete others as authorized by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COPPELL, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 3, Coppell City Code" be amended, in part to read as follows:

Sec. 3-1-5, Water Rates (Monthly) (Effective 02-01-2018)

Residential

Meter Base Rate:

<u>Size</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Rate</u>
5/8 inch meter	A	\$ 21.00
1 inch meter	В	\$ 28.35
1 ½ inch meter	C	\$ 42.47
2 inch meter	D	\$ 56.44
3 inch meter	E	\$ 84.68
4 inch meter	F	\$113.03
6 inch meter	G	\$169.31
8 inch meter	Н	\$225.75
All usage over 1,000 gallons		\$3.15 per 1,000 gallons

Conservation Water Rate

June 1 – October 31, Billings 1,001 – 25,000 gallons 25,001+ \$3.15 per 1,000 gallons \$3.94 per 1,000 gallons

Senior Citizen Rates (65 or older)

Meter Base Rate:

<u>Size</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Rate</u>
5/8 inch meter	A	\$ 18.90
1 inch meter	В	\$ 25.52
1 ½ inch meter	C	\$ 38.22
2 inch meter	D	\$ 50.80
3 inch meter	E	\$ 76.21
4 inch meter	F	\$101.73
6 inch meter	G	\$152.38
8 inch meter	Н	\$203.18

All usage over 1,000 gallons \$2.84 per 1,000 gallons

Conservation Water Rate

June 1 – October 31, Billings 1,001 – 25,000 \$2.84 per 1,000 gallons 25,001+ \$3.54 per 1,000 gallons

Commercial

Based on Meter Base Rate Below plus \$3.15 per 1,000 gallons

Meter Base Rate:

Size	<u>Type</u>	Rate
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
5/8 inch meter	A	\$ 21.00
1 inch meter	В	\$ 28.35
1 ½ inch meter	C	\$ 42.47
2 inch meter	D	\$ 56.44
3 inch meter	E	\$ 84.68
4 inch meter	F	\$113.03
6 inch meter	G	\$169.31
8 inch meter	Н	\$225.75
11		

. . . ,

SECTION 2. That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Chapter 3, Coppell City Code" be amended, in part to read as follows:

Sec. 3-2-2, Sewer Rates (Monthly) (Effective 02-01-2018)

Residential

First 1,000 gallons (minimum) \$ 22.40 All over 1,000 gallons \$2.24 per 1,000 gallons (maximum 14,000 gallons)

Senior Citizen Rates (65 or older)

First 1,000 gallons (minimum) \$ 20.16 All over 1,000 gallons \$2.02 per 1,000 gallons

Commercial, Industrial and Non-Single Family Dwellings:

First 1,000 gallons (minimum) \$ 22.40 All over 1,000 gallons \$2.24 per 1,000 gallons

Sewer Service Only (flat rate):

Customers not connected to City's water system \$ 42.56

•••

SECTION 3. That the Master Fee Schedule section entitled "Garbage Collection Fees" be amended, in part to read as follows:

Garbage Collection Fees (Effective January 1, 2018)

Solid Waste and Recycling (Includes Yard Trimmings and At Your Door HHW Fees)

Residential Garbage Customer
 Senior Citizen Residential Garbage Customer
 Public Education Fee
 \$16.19 per month
 \$14.57 per month
 \$0.10 per month

2. Monthly Fees for Dumpster Services:

Pickups per Week

D	1	2		per week	<i>E</i>	(7
Dumpster	1	2	3	4	5	6	/
Type and Size							
2 CYD	\$65.37	\$108.84	\$144.40	\$180.24	\$220.35	\$260.99	\$303.28
3 CYD	\$100.45	\$167.23	\$221.90	\$276.96	\$338.60	\$401.04	\$466.03
4 CYD	\$123.30	\$240.20	\$329.32	\$416.95	\$505.63	\$606.81	\$714.35
6 CYD	\$149.92	\$256.43	\$369.48	\$470.62	\$567.11	\$669.52	\$775.69
8 CYD	\$189.94	\$323.89	\$456.56	\$579.82	\$697.31	\$826.02	\$959.97
10 CYD	\$241.15	\$412.12	\$581.42	\$724.77	\$888.67	\$1,052.95	\$1,223.89
2 CYDC	\$331.87	\$442.10	\$550.05	\$660.31	\$770.56	\$878.49	\$988.74
3 CYDC	\$372.89	\$496.76	\$618.03	\$741.92	\$865.80	\$987.07	\$1,110.95
4 CYDC	\$416.78	\$534.17	\$682.55	\$830.94	\$979.32	\$1,125.14	\$1,188.59
6 CYDC	\$439.98	\$627.10	\$814.18	\$999.99	\$1,188.36	\$1,283.64	\$1,563.83
8 CYDC	\$501.91	\$729.01	\$954.82	\$1,181.43	\$1,341.20	\$1,634.80	\$1,860.61

3. Fees for Roll-off Services:

Type and Size	Container Rental	Initial Delivery	Collection Fee
	(Per Month)	(One Time	(Per Pull)
10 CY	\$163.90	\$71.03	\$296.85
20 CY	\$163.90	\$71.03	\$302.90
30 CY	\$163.90	\$71.03	\$346.94
40 CY	\$163.90	\$71.03	\$440.31
25 CYC	\$437.09	\$92.88	\$429.44
30 CYC	\$437.09	\$92.88	\$438.58
35 CYC	\$437.09	\$92.88	\$459.43
40 CYC	\$437.09	\$92.88	\$513.44

4. Monthly Fees for Commercial Hand Collect

1 to 5 Solid Waste Bags per Scheduled Collection Day 6 to 10 Solid Waste Bags per Scheduled Collection Day \$19.68 per month \$24.43 per month

5. Fees for Extra Pick Ups for Dumpster Services

Dumpster Type and Size	Fee (per Pickup)
2 CY Dumpster	\$31.42
3 CY Dumpster	\$37.70
4 CY Dumpster	\$50.27
6 CY Dumpster	\$56.55
8 CY Dumpster	\$62.83
10 CY Dumpster	\$69.11
2 CY Dumpster Compactor	\$125.66
3 CY Dumpster Compactor	\$138.23
4 CY Dumpster Compactor	\$157.08
6 CY Dumpster Compactor	\$175.93
8 CY Dumpster Compactor	\$188.50
2 CY Dumpster Compactor Customer Own	\$129.43
3 CY Dumpster Compactor Customer Own	\$143.39
4CY Dumpster Compactor Customer Own	\$161.79
6 CY Dumpster Compactor Customer Own	\$181.20
8 CY Dumpster Compactor Customer Own	\$194.16

6. Fees for Eligible Disaster Debris Services

Grapple Truck
Rear loader

\$144.07 per hour per truck
\$144.07 per hour per truck

7. Other Fees for Commercial and Roll-off Services

Locks \$ 10.05 per lock/per month
Casters \$ 12.57 per set/per month
Permit \$ 20.00 per permit
Opening and Closing of Enclosures
Liner \$ 62.83 per Liner
Container Exchange Rate \$ 61.00 per container

8. Fees for Additional Bulky Waste Services (in excess of Base Services)

White Good	\$31.42
Mattress/Box Springs	\$31.42
Furniture	\$31.42
Other	\$31.42 Per 2 CY

SECTION 4. That all provisions of the resolutions of the City of Coppell, Texas, in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution, except as noted herein, be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. That should any word, phrase, paragraph, or section of this Resolution be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part so decided to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, and shall not affect the validity of the Resolution as a whole.

SECTION 6. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage as the law and charter in such cases provide.

DULY PASSED by the City Council of the City of Coppell, Texas, this the <u>12th</u> day of December, 2017.

	APPROVED:
	KAREN SELBO HUNT, MAYOR
	ATTEST:
	CHRISTEL PETTINOS, CITY SECRETARY
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
CITY ATTORNEY	